months ended March 31, 1997 have been prepared to reflect the consummation of the Transactions as if such Transactions occurred as of
January 1, 1996. The Pro Forma Financial Information is unaudited and not necessarily indicative of the results that would have actually
occurred if the Transactions had been consummated on such date, or results which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma adjustments, as
described in the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income, are based on available information and upon certain assumptions that
the Company believes are reasonable. The Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the audited and unaudited financial statements and related notes thereto,
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income

24

   CO MBINED
   AC TUAL(a)   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA(b)
   --- --------   -----------   -----------
Revenues:
   Fuel .....   $   752,266   $   752,266
   Nonfuel .....   239,449   239,449
   Rent .....   41,762   41,762
   --- --------   -----------
   Total revenues .....   1 ,033,477   1,033,477
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation) ...   801,665   801,665
   --- --------   -----------
Gross profit (excluding depreciation) .....   231,812   231,812
Operating expenses .....   128,773   128,773
Selling, general and administrative expenses   42,349   $   (1,450)(c)   40,899
Refinancing, transition and development costs   2,687   2,687
Depreciation and amortization .....   26,970   1,900 (d)   26,730
   (2,140)(e)
Other (income) expense, net .....   1,324   1,324
   --- --------   -----------   -----------
Income from operations .....   29,709   1,690   31,399
Interest (expense), net .....   (20,827)   22,072 (f)   (25,916)
   (27,161)(g)
   --- --------   -----------   -----------
Income before provision for income taxes ....   8,882   (3,399)   5,483
Provision for income taxes .....   3,349   (1,360)(h)   1,989
   --- --------   -----------   -----------
Net Income .....   $   5,533   $   (2,039)   $   3,494
   === ========   ===========   ===========

Other Financial Data:
  EBITDA (i) .....   $   60,690   $   62,140
  Capital expenditures .....   $   27,089   $   27,089

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income

25

   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA(b)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Revenues:
   Fuel .....   $ 194,151   $ 194,151
   Nonfuel .....   61,242   61,242
   Rent .....   9,720   9,720
   ---------   ---------
   Total revenues .....   265,113   265,113
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation) .....   205,878   205,878
   ---------   ---------
Gross profit (excluding depreciation) .....   59,235   59,235
Operating expenses .....   34,083   34,083
Selling, general and administrative expenses ....   11,733   $   (477)(c)   11,256
Refinancing, transition and development costs ...   1,618   1,618
Depreciation and amortization .....   6,944   475 (d)   6,886
   (533)(e)
Other (income) expense, net .....   (74)   (74)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income from operations .....   4,931   535   5,466
Interest (expense), net .....   (5,105)   5,267 (f)   (6,321)
   (6,483)(g)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
(Loss) before income taxes and extraordinary loss
   (174)   (681)   (855)
Income tax (benefit) .....   (68)   (272)(h)   (340)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
(Loss) before extraordinary loss .....   $   (106)   $   (409)   $   (515)
   =========   =========   =========

Other Financial Data:
  EBITDA (i) .....   $  13,419   $  13,896
  Capital expenditures .....   $   1,388   $   1,388

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(a) The Company's investment in TA was presented as net assets of subsidiary held for disposition and the results of TA's operations were
included in the Company's income statement as a single amount for the nine months ended September 30, 1996. Effective September 30, 1996,